

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JADA MARSH and CHARLES HILSON,
individually and behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CSL PLASMA INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:19-CV-07606

Honorable Edmond C. Chang

Magistrate Judge Sunil R. Harjani

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

David Fish
Mara Baltabols
FISH POTTER BOLAÑOS, P.C.
200 E. 5th Ave., Suite 123
Naperville, IL 60563
312-861-1800
dfish@fishlawfirm.com
mara@fishlawfirm.com

Brandon M. Wise
Paul A. Lesko
PEIFFER WOLF CARR & KANE, APLC
818 Lafayette Ave., Floor 2
St. Louis, MO 63104
314-833-4825
bwise@pwcklegal.com
plesko@pwcklegal.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and
Others Similarly Situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Plaintiffs’ Allegations And CSL’s Finger-Scanning Donor Management System And Healthcare-Related Defenses	2
III. Procedural History	4
IV. Summary of Settlement Terms	5
A. The Proposed Settlement Class.....	5
B. Settlement Fund; Allocation of the Fund; Payments to Class Members; Non-Monetary Relief.....	5
C. Uncashed Checks Will Be Distributed to a <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipient	6
D. Defendant’s Representations of Compliance with the BIPA.....	6
E. Release of Claims	6
F. Notice of Class Action Settlement and Claim Form.....	7
G. Distribution of Notice	7
H. Incentive Awards	8
I. Attorney Fees and Costs	8
V. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval	9
A. Settlement of Class Action Litigation is Favored.....	9
B. The Court Will Likely Be Able to Approve the Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2).....	11
1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel have Adequately Represented the Proposed Settlement Class – Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....	11
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length – Rule 23(e)(2)(B)	11
3. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief to the Class – Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....	12
4. The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other – Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	15
C. The Court Will Likely Be Able to Certify the Settlement Class for Purposes of Judgment on the Settlement – Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	15
1. Certification Will Be Appropriate Under Rule 23(a).....	15
VI. Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page**Cases**

<i>Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 18-cv-05982-WHA (N.D. Cal. May 6, 2021 and July 13, 2021).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Carroll v. Crème de la Crème, Inc.</i> , 2017 CH 01624 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. June 25, 2018)	10
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268, (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Crumpton v. Octapharma Plasma, Inc.</i> , 19-cv-08402 (N.D. Ill.).....	3
<i>Figueroa v. Kronos</i> , 2019-CV-01306 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2020).....	12
<i>Gammon v. G.C. Servs., L.P.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 313 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	16
<i>In re Google LLC Street View Elec. Commc'ns Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1288377.....	10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 359981 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019)	9, 10
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Kou Thao Vang v. KeyTronicEMS</i> , 2019 WL 337589 (D. Minn. Jan. 28, 2019).....	10
<i>Marsh v. CSL Plasma Inc.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 677 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	4
<i>Marshall v. Lifetime Fitness, Inc.</i> , 2017 CH 14262 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty.).....	10
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly</i> , 2019 CH 07050 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. Sept. 9, 2021)	11
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948, 953 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Phillips, et al. v. Biolife Plasma, LLC</i> , 2020 CH 05658 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	3
<i>Pierre v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1427070 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2017).....	16
<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , 2018 CH 15883 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty. July 21, 2020).....	11
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 2016 CH 00013 (Cir. Ct. Lake Cnty. May 14, 2021)	10
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	13
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3224585(C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013)	13
<i>Thome v. NOVAtime Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-6256 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2021).....	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 350 (2011)	15
Statutes	
740 ILCS 14/1, et seq.....	1

740 ILCS 14/20(1)	12
Rule 23	passim
Other Authorities	
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11.41 (3d ed. 1992).....	9
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i>	9
4 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (5th ed.).....	13, 14
